
 
Kathryn Beldon CPFA 
Clerk to the Committee  

 

NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 24 January 2022 at 10.00 am 
 

Nonsuch Park Mansion House 
 

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Committee Members 
Councillor David Reeve, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council (Chair) 
Councillor Jenny Batt, London Borough of Sutton 
Councillor Kate Chinn, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Councillor Chris Frost, Epsom & Ewell Borough Council 
Councillor Peter Geiringer, London Borough of Sutton 
Councillor Jill Whitehead, London Borough of Sutton 
 

 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Clerk to the Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
For further information, please contact Democratic Services, email: 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or 01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the nearest 
available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by staff. It is vital that you follow their 
instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building. Move to the 
assembly point and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 

Public Document Pack



Public information 

Information & Assistance:  

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda. 
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend 
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, ema
[...]
blic questions for this meeting was: Noon, 7 
January 2022. 

 

mailto:democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. QUESTION TIME   
 
 To take any questions from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 

Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the meeting. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 

Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee held on 18 October 2021. 

 
4. NJMC FINANCE REPORT & BUDGET 2022/23  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 This report provides an updated forecast for 2021/22 and seeks the Joint 

Management Committee’s approval of both the 2022/23 budget and the recommended 
precept to be levied on the constituent authorities. 

 
5. NONSUCH PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT UPDATE AND NEW 

PRIORITY WORKS FOR 2022-23  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
 The report provides an update on the 2021-22 priority planned maintenance 

programme including the additional Health & Safety works undertaken during the year. 
It also seeks approval for the forthcoming 2022-23 priority planned maintenance works. 

 
6. FUTURE DATES FOR MEETINGS OF THE NONSUCH PARK JOINT 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 
 To agree the dates for meetings of the Joint Management Committee for the 2022/23 

Municipal Year. 

 
7. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 33 - 50) 
 
 This report accompanies an indicative Work Programme for the Nonsuch Park Joint 

Management Committee to consider. The Work Programme includes the additional 
Work Plan items that Members of the Committee have requested be undertaken 
alongside the business-as-usual management of the park.  
Also included are the likely future repairs and maintenance items with indicative fee 
estimations. 
 
A priority rating system has been included to help Members determine which items will 
be progressed first as resources allow, together with a recommendation on the Work 
Plan items for progression initially and the likely indicative costs of proceeding with 
each. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



8. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 
 The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to exclude 

the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information. 

 
9. PROPERTY UPDATE  (Pages 53 - 58) 
 
 This report has not been published because the meeting is likely to be closed to the 

press and public in view of the nature of the business to be transacted/nature of the 
proceedings.  The report deals with information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of the Committee and third parties and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

4 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE held on 18 October 2021 at Nonsuch Park Mansion House 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor David Reeve (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) (Chair); Councillors 
Jenny Batt (London Borough of Sutton), Chris Frost (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), 
Peter Geiringer (London Borough of Sutton) and Jill Whitehead (London Borough of 
Sutton) 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent: Councillor Kate Chinn (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council)  
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Director of Corporate Services), Mark Shephard (Head of 
Property and Regeneration), Samantha Whitehead (Streetcare Manager), Brendan 
Bradley (Head of Finance), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Manager) and 
Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

8 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

9 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda. 
 

10 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Nonsuch Joint Management 
Committee held on 26 July 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

11 MID-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING  

This report advised the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee of the mid-
year financial position for 2021/22 and the forecast outturn. 
 

Following consideration it was resolved unanimously that the Committee: 
 

(1) Noted the mid-year financial position 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 18 October 
2021 

5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
12 COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

The Committee received a revised Committee Annual Forward Plan, together 
with an update.  

The following matters were considered: 

a) Response to letter from Chair of the Committee to Chief Executive 
Officers. The Chair informed the Committee that a response had not yet 
been received from the Chief Executive Officer of the London Borough of 
Sutton with regard to the forward work programme for the Committee. It 
was noted that the Director of Corporate Services would follow this matter 
up. 

b) Costed work programme. The Committee was informed by the Director 
of Corporate Services that a costed work programme for the Park would 
be circulated to Committee Members as soon as it was available. 

c) Removal of bollard at Sparrow Farm Road entrance to the Park. The 
Committee considered that a report setting out a proposal to remove the 
bollard at the Sparrow Farm Road entrance to the Park should be brought 
to a future special meeting. The removal of the bollard had been proposed 
to enable access by disability bikes and those with child trailers. 

d) Survey of Park users. The Committee considered that a report setting 
out the details of a survey of park users should be brought to a future 
special meeting.  

Following consideration, the Committee resolved unanimously: 
 

(1) That the Committee noted the attached Committee Annual Forward Plan 
and noted the updates provided. 

(2) That a Special Meeting be held to consider the details of a survey of Park 
users, a proposal to remove the bollard at the Sparrow Farm Road 
entrance, and the work programme for the Committee. 

 
 
The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 10.52 am 
 

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR) 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022  

 

NJMC FINANCE REPORT & BUDGET 2022/23 

 

Head of Service: Brendan Bradley, Head of Finance 

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  1 – 2021/22 Forecast and 2022/23 Proposed 
Budget 

 

Summary 

 

This report provides an updated forecast for 2021/22 and seeks the Joint 
Management Committee’s approval of both the 2022/23 budget and the recommended 
precept to be levied on the constituent authorities. 
 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the latest 2021/22 forecast position; 

(2) Agree the revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1; 

(3) Agree to seek contributions of £106,640 from both Epsom and Ewell Borough 
Council and the London Borough of Sutton for the financial year 2022/23. 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To make the JMC aware of the current financial position for 2021/22 and 
to agree a budget for 2022/23. 

2 Background 

2.1 This report provides the latest estimate of income and expenditure for the 
current financial year 2021/22 and a recommended budget for 2022/23. 

3 Forecast for 2021/22 

3.1 The latest forecast of expenditure and income for the current year is 
shown at Appendix 
[...]
c/fwd. 31 March 83,620 83,620

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 4
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022)  

 

NONSUCH PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT UPDATE AND 
PRIORITY WORKS FOR 2022-23 

 

Head of Service: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and 
Regeneration 

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Appendix 1- Approved 2021-22 priority 
planned works 

Appendix 2 – Proposed 2022-23 priority 
planned works 

 

Summary 

The report provides an update on the 2021-22 priority planned maintenance 
programme including the additional Health & Safety works undertaken during the 
year. It also seeks approval for the forthcoming 2022-23 priority planned maintenance 
works. 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) To note the progress of the current works, including the additional Health & 
Safety works carried out during the year. 

(2) Ask to approve the proposed planned maintenance priority works for 2022-
23. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 The proposed priority planned maintenance works are essential to meet 
the JMC’s landlord obligations and health & safety requirements of the 
Park. 

2 Background 

2.1 On the 25th January 2021 the JMC received an update on the approved 
priority works for the previous year. 

2.2 This report provides an update on the approved priority works for the 
current year 2021/22. It also identifies the highest priority works for 
approval to be carried out in 2022/23. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022)  

 
3 Update on 2020/21 Priority and Health & Safety works 

3.1 The external redecoration and timber repairs to the main Mansion House 
and flats was completed by September 2021.  However, it proved 
extremely difficult to manage with Bovingdons as the external work 
required dry conditions and could only be undertaken during the late 
spring and summer months. 

3.2 This i
[...]
yway in phases, 3rd phase of 

works

Pathway breaking up, dangerous with 

insurance claims from public.

30,000

Access road Boundary Wall 4 Repair loose and defective areas of flint 

and brickwork wall

The wall breaking up and it is a 

condition of the listed building status 

that building and associated structures 

must be kept in good condition

20,000

Nonsuch Mansion House Public 

Toilets

5 Renewal of roof covering. Roof leaking through to toilets causing 

damp issues and damage to recent 

decorations.

Essential works to protect public toilets leaks could cause 

damamage to decorations if left too long.

20000

Sparrow farm car park 5 Resurface car park including soakaway 

drainage

Poor condition, have to constantly 

carry out small repairs

120,000

London road car park 6 Resurface car park including soakaway 

drainage

Poor condition, have to constantly 

carry out small repairs

120,000

first car park on left as you enter 

Cheam gate entrance

7 Resurface car park including soakaway 

drainage

Poor condition, have to constantly 

carry out small repairs

120,000

Car park oppsite school cheam gate 

entrance

8 Resurface car park including soakaway 

drainage

Poor condition, have to constantly 

carry out small repairs

170,000

Access road 9 Resurface large damaged sections of 

roadway 

Poor condition, have to constantly 

carry out small repairs

100,000

Total cost 1,569,000

These works would have to be considered for later years unless new sourse of funding becomes available

APPENDIX 2 - PLANNED PRIORITY WORKS FOR 2022-23

Page 27

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022  

 

FUTURE DATES FOR MEETINGS OF THE NONSUCH PARK JOINT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

Head of Service: Jackie King, Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward; 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

To agree the dates for meetings of the Joint Management Committee for the 
2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Approve a schedule of meeting dates for the 2022/23 Municipal Year as 
follows: 

a) Monday 20 June 2022 at 10.00 hours 

b) Monday 17 October 2022 at 10.00 hours 

c) Monday 23 January 2023 at 10.00 hours 

d) Monday 27 March 2023 at 10.00 hours 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 It is necessary to set dates for meetings of the Committee for the 
forthcoming year to enable business to be processed. 

2 Background 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee agrees to hold their normal 
meetings evenly across the year and the dates within the 
recommendation are the dates which follow the normal pattern for 
meetings. 

2.2 All meetings will commence at 10.00 hours at Nonsuch Mansion House. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022  

 
3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

3.1 Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 None. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 None. 

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 None. 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None. 

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 None. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 None. 

4.2 Section 151 Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

5 Legal Implications 

5.1 None. 

5.2 Legal Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this report. 

6 Policies, Plans & Partnerships 

6.1 Council’s Key Priorities: The Council’s Key Priorities are not relevant to 
this matter. 

6.2 Service Plans: The matter is not included within the current Service 
Delivery Plan. 

6.3 Climate & Environmental Impact of recommendations: None. 

6.4 Sustainability Policy & Community Safety Implications: None. 

6.5 Partnerships: None. 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022  

 
7 Background papers 

7.1 The documents referred to in compiling this report are as follows: 

Previous reports: 

 None. 

Other papers: 

 None. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 32



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022  

 

COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Head of Service: Jackie King, Director of Corporate Services 

Wards affected: Nonsuch Ward; 

Appendices (attached):  Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee – 
Additional Work Programme Items 2022 

 

Summary 

This report accompanies an indicative Work Programme for the Nonsuch Park Joint 
Management Committee to consider. The Work Programme includes the additional 
Work Plan items that Members of the Committee have requested be undertaken 
alongside the business-as-usual management of the park.  

Also included are the likely future repairs and maintenance items with indicative fee 
estimations. 

A priority rating system has been included to help Members determine which items will 
be progressed first as resources allow, together with a recommendation on the Work 
Plan items for progression initially and the likely indicative costs of proceeding with each.  

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Consider and approve the attached Nonsuch Park Joint Management 
Committee Work Programme, including the proposed prioritisation of 
individual Work Programme items within it. 

(2) Note the following actions prioritised for progression: 

(a) Visitor Survey 

(b) Park Management Plan 

(c) Covid 19 Memorial in the Park – officer time in implementing the CIL 
funded scheme 

(d) Queen’s Green Canopy – officer hours cost in implementing the tree 
planting scheme  

(e) Investigating eligibility to apply for potential sources of funding for the 
Park 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022  

 

(3) Approve a budget of up to £11,169 to undertake the Work Programme items 
initially recommended for prioritisation and as set out in 2, above. 

(4) Note that officers will provide regular updates on the budget position, as 
some of the costs included in assessing a £11,169 budget requirement are 
based on fee estimations and not exact fee quotes and therefore may be 
subject to a degree of variance.  

  

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To provide the Committee with a Work Programme which incorporates the 
views of the Committee expressed at its previous meetings and also a 
suggestion of the relative priority and likely cost of proceeding with each 
item, enabling Committee Members to make informed decisions about the 
activities they would prefer to see progressed.  

2 Background 

2.1 The Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee have expressed an 
ambition to work towards Nonsuch Park becoming self-sustaining, offering 
an improved visitor experience, and addressing some of the long-standing 
issues affecting the Park.  

2.2 At its meeting in February 2019, the Committee agreed a set of actions, 
intended to improve practices and work towards the Park achieving the 
above stated ambition. Those actions were: 

 

(1) A new Inter Authority Agreement for the management of Nonsuch 
Park. 

(2) To investigate with both Councils the ability to utilise existing 
arrangements each Council has in place to support the work of the 
Joint Management Committee. 

(3) Epsom & Ewell Borough Council to take forward a parking 
management scheme to address parking issues (along the lines of 
the Beddington Park trial). 

(4) Work to be commissioned on a draft strategic plan for Nonsuch Park 
encompassing a new 10-year management and business plan. 

2.3 As a result of the pandemic, the last 18 months have seen unprecedented 
pressure on the availability of staff and funding to support the delivery of 
the aspirations of the Committee for the Park. The priority for both 
Councils has been activities around supporting their residents during the 
Covid pandemic, and it has been difficult to progress the Committee’s 
priorities as set out above. 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022  

 
2.4 However, the increase in the use of the Park during the successive 

lockdowns has reinforced the Committee’s wish to develop the Park as a 
destination, but also for the Park’s unique heritage to be preserved.  

2.5 To this end, a draft Work Plan was presented to the 26 July 2021 meeting 
of this Committee, incorporating the actions set out at 1 – 4 above, and 
also seeking the view of the Committee on other priority Work Plan items 
to be considered. The Committee resolved to prioritise the following 
additional Work Plan items as a result: 

a) COVID Memorial: Members spoke about the possibility of having 
a COVID memorial installed within Nonsuch Park. It was noted that 
local residents from both Sutton and Epsom used the Park 
throughout national lockdown, and many lost loved ones as a result 
of the pandemic.  

b) Queens Green Canopy: Members of the Committee noted that 
many local Boroughs were looking to plant trees in honour of Queen 
Elizabeth’s upcoming Platinum Jubilee and suggested that they 
would like the Joint Management Committee to look into the 
possibility of implanting a canopy.  

c) Car parking: Members spoke about the potential revenue which 
could be obtained from car parking. It was noted that some 
investment would need to be input prior to charging for parking e.g., 
to mark bays. Members noted the importance of employing strong 
communications to ensure residents are aware that any car parking 
fees would be re-invested in the Park itself.  

d) Events: Members noted the events which had previously been 
hosted in Nonsuch Park, which include the Royal Marsden annual 
fundraiser and Friends of Nonsuch band. It was noted that it would 
be of benefit to the Joint Committee if events which had previously 
been held at the Park could be re-established.  

e) Survey: Members noted the importance of understanding what 
visitors want from the Park. The Officer suggested that a visitors’ 
survey could be implemented to establish this.  

f) CIL Fun
[...]
he Park becoming self-
sustaining, offering an improved visitor experience, and addressing some 
of the long-standing issues affecting the Park. The ‘high priority’ Work 
Programme items include: 

 (a) Visitor Survey 

 (b) Park Management Plan 

 (c) Covid 19 Memorial in the Park – officer time in implementing the 
CIL funded scheme following the successful bid by Councillor 
Hannah Dalton. 

 (d) Queen’s Green Canopy – officer hours cost in implementing the 
tree planting scheme  

 (e) Investigating eligibility to apply for potential sources of funding 
for works required in the Park, such as CIL and Heritage Lottery 
Funding  

2.12 The Committee will be aware that the Work Programme items that have 
been prioritised, and the financial impact associated with delivering them 
are set against a background that neither Council is likely to be able to 
increase their current financial commitments to the Park.  

3 Risk Assessment 

Legal or other duties 

Page 36

Agenda Item 7



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee  
24 January 2022  

 
3.1 Impact Assessment 

3.1.1 No equality issues arise as a consequence of the contents of this 
report. 

3.2 Crime & Disorder 

3.2.1 No issues arising as a result of the contents of this report.  

3.3 Safeguarding 

3.3.1 No safeguarding issues arise as a consequence of this report. 

3.4 Dependencies 

3.4.1 None arising.  

3.5 Other 

3.5.1 Nonapplicable.  

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The draft 2022/23 budget includes provisions of £3,000 for one-off project 
work. 

4.2 This £3,000 projects budget could part-fund the high-priority work work 
programme items numbered 6, 7, 9, 10 & 13, at an estimated cost of up to 
£11,169. The £8,169 balance would need to be funded from the NJMC’s 
working balance reserve, which would reduce from £83,620 to £75,451,. 

4.3 Section 151 Officer’s comments: It is important to note that any usage 
of the working balance reserve will reduce the NJMC’s financial resilience 
and ability t
[...]
or pay on 

foot machines etc… 

 

£630,000 Medium Priority 

 

11. Surveyor  If, in the (unlikely) event that both authorities were in 

a position to progress all of the capital projects 

highlighted above simultaneously, additional building 

surveying and project management support would 

be essential to deliver the programme.  

Estimated cost – £55,000: annually  Lower Priority  

(as not all works are 

proceeding 

concurrently) 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



Nonsuch JMC: January 2022 
  12  
 

Item 
 

Commentary Progress Tracker Estimated 
Cost  

Priority/ Comment 

  Sub-total (2) 

 

(of the estimated cost of undertaking all 

Repairs, Maintenance and Forthcoming 

Capital Works above): 

 

  

£1,639,000 High Priority work 

items ONLY - cost of 

undertaking: 

 

£70,000 

 

(Please see Agenda 

Item 5) 

 

Total estimated cost of undertaking all Work Programme items  

  

Sub-total (1) + Sub-total (2) 

 

 

 

 

£1,700,756 

 

to 

 

£1,717,756 

 

 

Total estimated 

cost of undertaking 

High Priority works 

ONLY: 

 

£78,169 to £81,169 

 

(depending on 

detailed fee quote 

for Park 

Management Plan) 

 

 
 

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee   
26 April 2021   

 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Committee is asked to consider whether it wishes to pass a resolution to 
exclude the Press and Public from the meeting in accordance with Section 
100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the business 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3  
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended) and that pursuant to 
paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 NJMC Finance Report & Budget 2022/23
	NJMC Finance Report & Budget 2022/23 Appendix 1

	5 Nonsuch planned maintenance Report Update and New Priority works for 2022-23
	Nonsuch planned maintenance Report Update and New Priority works for 2022-23 Appendix 1
	Nonsuch planned maintenance Report Update and New Priority works for 2022-23 Appendix 2

	6 Future dates for meetings of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee
	7 Committee Work Programme
	Committee Work Programme Appendix 1

	8 Exclusion of Press and Public
	9 Property Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

6 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the NONSUCH PARK JOINT MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE held on 24 January 2022 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor David Reeve (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council) (Chair); Councillors 
Jenny Batt (London Borough of Sutton), Kate Chinn (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), 
Chris Frost (Epsom & Ewell Borough Council), Peter Geiringer (London Borough of 
Sutton) and Jill Whitehead (London Borough of Sutton) 
 
In Attendance:     
 
Absent:    
 
Officers present: Jackie King (Director of Corporate Services), Mark Shephard (Head of 
Property and Regeneration), Tony Foxwell (Senior Surveyor), Samantha Whitehead 
(Streetcare Manager), Brendan Bradley (Head of Finance), Jay Ali (Accountant), Emma 
Hill (Principal Programme Manager), Mark Dalzell (Parks Manager, London Borough of 
Sutton) and Stephanie Gray (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

13 QUESTION TIME  

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public. 
 

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda. 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Nonsuch Joint Management 
Committee held on 18 October 2021 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chair 
 

16 NJMC FINANCE REPORT & BUDGET 2022/23  

The Committee received a report providing an updated forecast for 2021/22 and 
seeking the Joint Management Committee’s approval of both the 2022/23 budget 
and the recommended precept to be levied on the constituent authorities. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 24 January 
2022 

7 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

a) Increase in the price of electricity/gas: the Committee noted that 
currently, these costs are fixed at a favourable rate, and that the proposed 
increase in Council contributions of 3.1% is expected to be sufficient for 
2022/23.  It was, however, acknowledged that this is a risk area due to 
volatility in the global environment, which is unpredictable and will be 
monitored.  It was also noted that most costs for electricity/gas are re-
charged to tenants.  Should costs remain high or increase further, the 
impact will be reported through budget monitoring and if necessary, 
addressed in the 2023/24 budget. 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved to: 

(1) Note the latest 2021/22 forecast position; 

(2) Agree the revenue budget for 2022/23 as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report; 

(3) Agree to seek contributions of £106,640 from both Epsom and Ewell 
Borough Council and the London Borough of Sutton for the financial 
year 2022/23. 

 
17 NONSUCH PLANNED MAINTENANCE REPORT UPDATE AND NEW 

PRIORITY WORKS FOR 2022-23  

The Committee received a report which provided an update on the 2021-22 
priority planned maintenance programme including the additional Health & 
Safety works undertaken during the year and seeking approval for the 
forthcoming 2022-23 priority planned maintenance works. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Sparrow Farm Road access gate: it was noted that the proposed work 
will include removal of the bollard, as well as replacing the existing gate 
with a larger access gate to improve pedestrian accessibility for all park 
users and to avoid vehicle impacts. 

b) Repairs to roof: it was noted that major works had been done on the roof 
over the previous 10 years and that only a few areas of the roof will need 
attention in the coming year. 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved: 

(1) To note the progress of the current works, including the additional 
Health and Safety works carried out during the year. 

(2) To approve the proposed planned maintenance priority works for 
2022-23. 

 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 24 January 
2022 

8 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

18 FUTURE DATES FOR MEETINGS OF THE NONSUCH PARK JOINT 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  
The Committee received a report regarding the dates for meetings of the Joint 
Management Committee for the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve a schedule of meeting dates for the 2022/23 Municipal Year 
as follows: 

a) Monday 20 June 2022 at 10.00 hours 

b) Monday 17 October 2022 at 10.00 hours 

c) Monday 23 January 2023 at 10.00 hours 

d) Monday 27 March 2023 at 10.00 hours 
 

19 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee received a report which accompanied an indicative Work 
Programme for the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee to consider. 
The Work Programme includes the additional Work Plan items that Members of 
the Committee have requested be undertaken alongside the business-as-usual 
management of the park.  

Included in the report are also the likely future repairs and maintenance items 
with indicative fee estimations. 

A priority rating system has been included to help Members determine which 
items will be progressed first as resources allow, together with a 
recommendation on the Work Plan items for progression initially and the likely 
indicative costs of proceeding with each. 

The following matters were considered by the Committee: 

a) Heritage Lottery Fund: it was noted that in order to apply for funding, a 
management plan would need to be drawn up. A management plan that 
had been drawn up in 2019 would be reviewed to determine how much 
work is still required to finalise it. 

b) Visitors’ Survey: work will also be done to review examples of Visitors’ 
Surveys to determine if any of these could be built on for use at Nonsuch 
Park.  A variety of distribution methods would be used to circulate the 
survey. 

c) Updating of Byelaws: it was noted that model byelaws would probably 
be best suited to the park and would be the most cost- and time effective. 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 24 January 
2022 

9 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

d) Queen’s Green Canopy: it was noted that the Acer Walk which has 
already been planted, will be entered on the map on the Queen’s Platinum 
Jubilee website.  A plaque will also be put up. 

e) Car parking arrangements in the Park: it was noted that this is a high 
priority, medium term item.  Work would be done to possibly include this 
item as part of the visitors’ survey, and also to investigate the possibility of 
applying for CIL funding. 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved to: 

(1) Approve the attached Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee 
Work Programme, including the proposed prioritisation of individual 
Work Programme items within it. 

(2) Note the following actions prioritised for progression: 

(a) Visitor Survey 

(b) Park Management Plan 

(c) Covid 19 Memorial in the Park – officer time in implementing the 
CIL funded scheme 

(d) Queen’s Green Canopy – officer hours cost in implementing the 
tree planting scheme  

(e) Investigating eligibility to apply for potential sources of funding for 
the Park 

(3) Approve a budget of up to £11,169 to undertake the Work Programme 
items initially recommended for prioritisation and as set out in 2, 
above. 

(4) Note that officers will provide regular updates on the budget position, 
as some of the costs included in assessing a £11,169 budget 
requirement are based on fee estimations and not exact fee quotes 
and therefore may be subject to a degree of variance.  

 

 
20 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Committee 
passed a resolution to exclude the public from the meeting for Part Two of the 
Agenda on the grounds that the business involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as 
amended) and that pursuant to paragraph 10 of Part 2 of the said Schedule 12A 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 



 
 

Meeting of the Nonsuch Park Joint Management Committee, 24 January 
2022 

10 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

21 PROPERTY UPDATE  

The decision for this item is recorded in a separate (not for publication) restricted 
Minute. 
 
 
The meeting began at 10.00 am and ended at 11.46 am 
 

 
COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIR) 


